

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
No. 23-5750

ANTHONY MATTERA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

ROBERT BAFFERT, ET AL.,

Defendants – Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky, No. 22-CV-156-DJH

APPELLEE BRIEF OF CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED

Chadwick A. McTighe
Jeffrey S. Moad
Alisa Micu
STITES & HARBISON, PLLC
400 West Market Street, Suite 1800
Louisville, KY 40202-3352
Telephone: (502) 587-3400
cmctighe@stites.com
jmoad@stites.com
amicu@stites.com

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Sixth Circuit Case No.: 23-5750

Case Name: Anthony Mattera, et al. v. Robert Baffert, et al.

Counsel: Chadwick A. McTighe, Jeffrey S. Moad, and Alisa Micu

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, the defendant/appellee Churchill Downs Incorporated makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATION AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONx

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

A. Medina Spirit was declared the official winner of the 147th Kentucky Derby by the KHRC stewards, and Churchill Downs paid out the pari-mutuel pools accordingly.....3

B. The stewards disqualified Medina Spirit in February 2022, nine months after the horse failed a post-race drug test.4

C. The bettors claim that Churchill Downs should not have permitted Medina Spirit to run in the race and ask the Court to treat them as winners because their tickets match the post-disqualification order of finish.5

D. The bettors sued to recover alleged damages in unpaid wagers and to obtain sweeping injunctive relief.7

E. The district court dismissed the complaint and denied leave to amend to assert claims relating to wagers placed at Nevada casinos.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT12

A. Standard of review.....12

B. The bettors do not hold “winning wagers,” and so their complaint fails to state any claim.13

C. The bettors’ claims all fail because they cannot recover outside of the rules that govern pari-mutuel wagering.16

D. The bettors’ claims fail because they are impermissibly speculative.22

E. Every claim fails for additional reasons.25

1. The bettors’ negligence theories against Churchill Downs fail.26

 a. Churchill Downs owed the bettors no cognizable duty of care.....26

 b. Churchill Downs cannot be negligent *per se*.27

 c. The business invitee rule is inapplicable.29

2. The bettors had no contract with Churchill Downs that would entitle them to the payment they seek.29

3. There is no “false, misleading, or deceptive” conduct by Churchill Downs, and the KCPA does not apply.....31

4. The unjust enrichment claim fails because the bettors cannot show that Churchill Downs inequitably retained a benefit.33

F. The district court properly denied leave to amend.35

1. Nevada statutes and regulations bar all claims arising out of wagers placed in Nevada casinos.35

2. Nevada Plaintiffs did not transact with or have any legal relationship with Churchill Downs.36

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amr Zedan, et al. v. KHRC, Case No. 23-CI-824 (Franklin Circuit Ct.)5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 622 (2009) 12

Barley’s Adm’x v. Clover Splint Coal Co., 150 S.W.2d 670 (Ky. 1941)22

Bassett v. NCAA, 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008).....5

Bates v. Green Farms Condo. Ass’n, 958 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2020)28

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 12, 22

Beychok v. Baffert, No. 2:21-CV-14112 (filed 7/23/2021) xiii

Beydoun v. Sessions, 871 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017) 12

Bollinger v. Commonwealth, 35 S.W. 553 (Ky. 1896).....21

Bourgeois v. Fairground Corp., 480 So.2d 408 (La. Ct. App. 1985)30

Bryant v. McDonough, 72 F.4th 149 (6th Cir. 2023) 12

Class Racing Stable v. Breeders’ Cup Ltd., No. 5:16-200, 2017 WL 562175 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 10, 2017)23

Collins v. Ky. Lottery Corp., 399 S.W.3d 449 (Ky. App. 2012)31, 32, 33, 34, 38

Cramer v. N.Y. State Racing Ass’n, Inc. 136 A.D.2d 104 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988)18, 19, 20

Davenport v. Lockwood, Andrews & Newman, Inc., 854 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017)..... xi, xiii

DePasquale v. Ogden Suffolk Downs, Inc., 564 N.E.2d 584 (Mass. App. 1990)30

Discenza v. N.Y. City Racing Ass’n, Inc., 509 N.Y.S.2d 454 (1986)30

Erickson v. Desert Palace, Inc., 942 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1991)35

Eyerman v. Mary Kay Cosmetics, Inc., 967 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1992) 14

Finlay v. E. Racing Ass’n, 30 N.E.2d 859 (Mass. 1941)17

Gardner v. N.Y. State Racing Ass’n, Inc., 137 Misc.2d 645
(N.Y. App. Div. 1988)18, 20

Haines v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin., 814 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2016)12

Hochhalter v. Dakota Race Mgmt., 524 N.W.2d 582 (N.D. 1994)20, 31

Hood v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp., 785 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 2015) xiii

Jenkins v. Best, 250 S.W.3d 680 (Ky. App. 2007)27

Kempf v. Lumber Liquidators, Inc., No. 3:16-CV-492, 2017 WL 4288903
(W.D. Ky. Sept. 27, 2017)33

Mason v. Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, P.C., 842 F.3d 383
(6th Cir. 2016)..... xiii

Mattera v. Baffert, Case No. 3:21-CV-330-RGJ (W.D. Ky.) (removed
5/21/2021) xiii

Naiser v. Unilever U.S., Inc., 730 F. Supp. 2d 683 (W.D. Ky. 2010)33

New Albany Main St. Props., LLC v. Stratton, 2022-SC-0254-DG,
2023 WL 5444324 (Ky. Aug. 24, 2023).....26, 27

Oliver v. Houston Astros, LLC, No. 2:20-cv-APG-VCF, 2020 WL 1430382
(D. Nev. Mar. 23, 2020)38

Olson v. Major League Baseball, 447 F. Supp. 3d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2020),
aff’d, *Olson v. Major League Baseball*, 29 F.4th 59 (2d Cir. 2022)37, 38

Presnell Constr. Mgrs., Inc. v. EH Constr., LLC, 134 S.W.3d 575
(Ky. 2004).....38

Register v. Oaklawn Jockey Club, 821 S.W.2d 475 (Ark. 1991) 20-21

Salmore v. Empire City Racing Ass’n, 123 N.Y.S.2d 688
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1953)17, 30

Schork v. Huber, 648 S.W.2d 861 (Ky. 1983).....22

Seder v. Arlington Park Race Track Corp., 481 N.E.2d 9 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1985).....20

Shelton v. Ky. Easter Seals Soc., Inc., 413 S.W.3d 901 (Ky. 2013).....29

Skilcraft Sheetmetal, Inc. v. Ky. Mach., Inc., 836 S.W.2d 907 (Ky. App. 1992)38

Vaccaro v. Joyce, 154 Misc. 2d 643 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1991)19

Valois v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n, 412 So. 2d 959 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982)21

White v. Turfway Park Racing Ass’n, 718 F. Supp. 615 (E.D. Ky. 1989).....15, 18, 19

White v. Turfway Park Racing Ass’n, 909 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 2, 14, 16, 17, 18, 30, 21, 22, 37

Williams v. Chase Bank USA, N.A., 390 S.W.3d 824 (Ky. App. 2012)38

Youst v. Longo, 43 Cal. 3d 64 (1987)23

STATUTES / OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1332 xi xii, xiii

28 U.S.C. § 1441xi

28 U.S.C. § 1446xi

28 U.S.C. § 1453xi

810 KAR 2:0013

810 KAR 2:0403

810 KAR 3:01028

810 KAR 4:01028

810 KAR 4:040 1, 13, 21

810 KAR 4:0601, 13, 15

810 KAR 6:0014, 34

810 KAR 6:020 xii, 4, 8, 14

810 KAR 6:030 1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 13, 14, 21, 31, 34

810 KAR 6:030E..... xii, 8, 17

810 KAR 8:01028

810 KAR 8:0303

810 KAR 9:0105

KRS 230.210.....4

KRS 230.21521, 28

KRS 230.26028

KRS 230.32028

KRS 230.36154, 34

KRS 230.75034

KRS 367.17031

KRS 367.22031

KRS 446.0709

Nev. Gam. Reg. 22.060(4)36

Nev. Gam. Reg. 22.080(1)36

NRS 463.46136

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....12, 35
